
012226 RESOLUTION NO. _ .....•.,3.L.-4l!!!!J_-~O~2L _FILE NO.--===~--

1 [Analyze and disseminate results of ongoing HIV studies and support new research relating to

2 AIDS/HIV in San Francisco.]

3

4 Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH) to

5 accept and expend retroactively supplemental grant funds in the amount of $361,547

6 for projects funded under the Seroepidemiology and Surveillance Cooperative

7 Agreement with the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) to analyze and

8 disseminate results of ongoing HIV studies and support new research relating to

9 AIDS/HIV in San Francisco; for the period of January 1, 2001 through December 31,

10 2001.

11

12 WHEREAS, The SFDPH receives ongoing funding under the CDC Cooperative

13 Agreement for Seroepidemiology and Surveillance studies, NO.U62/CCU906255-10; and,

14 WHEREAS, The SFDPH has requested and received funds from the CDC

15 supplementing the original Cooperative Agreement in the total amount of $361 ,547 during

16 calendar year 2001; and,

17 WHEREAS, Copies of the original CDC Cooperative Agreement and a revised Notice

18 of Cooperative Agreement for each of four supplemental awards are on file with the Clerk of

19 the Board of Supervisors in File No. 012226 , which is hereby declared to be a part of this

20 resolution as if set forth fully herein; and,

21 WHEREAS, The grant supplemental budgets include provision for indirect costs in the

22 total amount of $20,743; now, therefore, be it

23 RESOLVED, That the SFDPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend retroactively

24 supplemental grant funds in the total amount of $361 ,547; and, be it

25

Department of Public Health
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1

11/30/2001
III:I.grnldata\s&sresf,doc



1 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the SFDPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend

2 the grant supplemental funds in accordance with the requirements set forth in the revised

3 Notice of Cooperative Agreement for each of four supplemental awards pursuant to San

4 Francisco Administrative Code section 10-170-1; and, be it

5 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the

6 Agreement in behalf of the City; and, be it

7 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Controller is directed to designate the positions

8 created under the grant supplemental agreements as "G" or grant-funded positions, which

9 would terminate when the grant supplemental agreements expire.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20
21

22

23
24

25

Mitchell Katz, M.D.
Director of Health

Recommended: Approved:

Department of Public Health
BOARD OF SUPERV~SORS Page 2

11/30/2001
rn.iqrntdatais.Ssresf.rtnc



City and County of San Francisco

Tails

Resolution

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 012226 Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH) to accept and expend
retroactively supplemental grant funds in the amount of $361,547 for projects funded under the
Seroepidemiology and Surveillance Cooperative Agreement with the Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention (CDC) to analyze and disseminate results of ongoing HIV studies and support new
research relating to AIDS/HIV in San Francisco; for the period of January 1,2001 through December
31,2001.

January 14,2002 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin,
Sandoval, Yee
Absent: 1 - Maxwell

City and County of Sail Francisco Printed at 11 :25 .11iJ Oil 1/15/02



File No. 012226 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution
was ADOPTED on January 14, 2002 by the
Board of Supervisors of the City and County
of San Francisco.

(

GloriaL~ou
Clerk of th oard

Date Approved Mayol illie L Brown Jr.
TI
V

File No. 012226

City and County of Sail Francisco

Tails Report

2 Printed at 11:25 AM 011 lIl5/02


